
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Environment & Transport Select 

Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Monday, 10 
December 2012  
at 1.30 pm 

Committee Room C, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Tom Pooley or Andrew 
Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9122 or 020 
8213 2673 
 
thomas.pooley@surreycc.gov.uk 
or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
thomas.pooley@surreycc.gov.uk or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Tom Pooley or Andrew 
Spragg on 020 8541 9122 or 020 8213 2673. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Steve Renshaw (Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton (Vice-Chairman), Mr Victor Agarwal, 
Mr Mike Bennison, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Chris Frost, Mrs Pat Frost, Simon Gimson, Mr 

David Goodwin, Mrs Frances King, Mr Geoff Marlow, Mr Chris Norman, Mr Tom Phelps-Penry, 
Mr Michael Sydney and Mr Alan Young 

 
Ex Officio Members: 

Mrs Lavinia Sealy (Chairman of the Council) 
Mr David Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 
Environment Transport 
� Strategic Planning � Transport Service Infrastructure 
� Countryside � Aviation 
� Waste � Highway Maintenance 
� Economic Development & the Rural Economy � Community Transport 
� Housing � Local Transport Plan 
� Minerals � Road Safety 
� Flood Prevention � Concessionary Travel 



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

3  CALL IN: CABINET MEMBER DECISION OF 21 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
To consider the call-in of the Cabinet Member decision of 21 November 
2012 to not endorse the Elmbridge Local Committee request for a 
reduction of the speed limit on the A245 Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon, 
from its existing 40 mph, to 30 mph, between the existing 30 mph limit 
near Leigh Hill Road to a suitable point just east of the Chelsea Football 
Club training ground.  
 

(Pages 1 
- 24) 

4  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10am on 10 January 
2013. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Friday, 30 November 2012 
 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Use of mobile technology (mobiles, BlackBerries, etc.) in meetings can: 
 

• Interfere with the PA and Induction Loop systems 

• Distract other people 

• Interrupt presentations and debates 

• Mean that you miss a key part of the discussion 
 
Please switch off your mobile phone/BlackBerry for the duration of the meeting.  If you 
wish to keep your mobile or BlackBerry switched on during the meeting for genuine personal 
reasons, ensure that you receive permission from the Chairman prior to the start of the 
meeting and set the device to silent mode. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 
 

Environment & Transport Select Committee 
10 December 2012 

 

Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision: 21 November 2012 

 

Background: 

 
1. On 21 November 2012, the Cabinet Member for Transport & 

Environment made the following decision: 
 
“That the Elmbridge Local Committee request for a reduction of the 
current speed limit on the A245, Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon, from its 
existing 40 mph, to 30 mph, between the existing 30 mph limit near Leigh 
Hill Road to a suitable point just east of the Chelsea Football Club 
training ground, not be endorsed”. 

 
2. On 29 November 2012, Democratic Services received notification that in 

their capacity as Members of the Environment & Transport Select 
Committee, Mrs Pat Frost, Mr Tom Phelps-Penry and Mr Michael 
Sydney would be calling in the above decision. The reasons given for the 
call-in were as follows: 
 

• That the wrong decision was taken and the speed limit on Stoke 
Road should be reduced from 40 mph to 30 mph. 

• That in making the decision, the Cabinet Member did not 
recognise that Local Committees are best placed to recognise 
local circumstances and therefore propose appropriate speed 
limits in their areas. 

 
3. The following documents in relation to the decision made on 21 

November 2012 are attached: 
 

• Cabinet Member decision sheet of 21 November 2012 (Annexe 
A). 

• Officer report to Cabinet Member: Speed Limit A245 Stoke Road, 
Stoke D’Abernon, 21 November 2012 (Annexe B). 

• Officer report to Elmbridge Local Committee: Stoke Road, Stoke 
D’Abernon Speed Limit Assessment, 20 June 2011 (Annexe C). 

• Extract from the minutes of the Elmbridge Local Committee 
meeting held on 20 June 2011 (Annexe D). 

• Map of Stoke Road (Annexe E). 

Item 3

Page 1



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
4. The Select Committee is asked to consider the above evidence and 

decide whether it supports the Cabinet Member decision in relation to the 
speed limit on Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon, or if it will refer the 
decision back to the Cabinet Member for reconsideration.    

 

For decision: 

 
The Select Committee is asked to review the Cabinet Member decision 
made on 21 November 2012 to not endorse the Elmbridge Local 
Committee request for a reduction of the current speed on the A245 
Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon, from its existing 40 mph, to 30 mph, 
between the existing 30 mph limit near Leigh Hill Road to a suitable point 
just east of the Chelsea Football Club training ground.  

 

Next steps 

 

• Should the Select Committee support the decision of the Cabinet 
Member, the decision will take effect on the date of the Select 
Committee meeting. 

 

• Should the Select Committee refer the decision back, the Cabinet 
Member will have to reconsider the decision within seven working days 
of the Select Committee meeting.  

 
Report contact: Thomas Pooley, Scrutiny Officer, Democratic Services.   
 
Contact details: Tel: 020 8541 9902. Email: thomas.pooley@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers: As attached. 

Page 2



ANNEXE A 
 

  

CABINET MEMBER DECISION 

 
Decision: 
 
Speed Limit: A245 Stoke Road, Stoke D'Abernon 
 
(i) Details of decision 

 
That the Elmbridge Local Committee request for a reduction of the current speed limit 
on the A245 Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon, from its existing 40 mph, to 30 mph, 
between the existing 30 mph limit near Leigh Hill Road to a suitable point just east of 
the Chelsea Football Club training ground, not be endorsed. 
 

(ii) Reasons for decision 
 
A 30 mph speed limit does not comply with the Speed Limit Policy and is not 
supported by the Police. 
 

(iii) Details of any alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None. 
 

(iv) Details of any consultation and representations received not included in the 
published report 
 
The Local Member for Cobham, Mr John V C Butcher, attended the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member tabled additional information. Copies of the information tabled 
are attached as Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 
 

Conflicts of Interest and any Dispensations Granted 

(Any conflict of interest declared by any other Cabinet Member consulted in relation 
to the decision to be recorded and any dispensations granted by the Audit and 
Governance Committee) 

 
None 

 
Decision taken by: 
 
(i) Name:  John Furey  
 
(ii) Portfolio: Transport and Environment 
 
Date of Decision: 21 November 2012 
 
Date of Publication of Record of Decision: 22 November 2012 
 
Date decision effective (i.e. 5 working days after date of publication of record of 
decision unless subject to call-in by the Environment and Transport Select 
Committee): 30 November 2012  

Page 3



ANNEXE A 
 

Appendix 1 
 

A245 Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon 

A Liner route feasibility study was carried out on the A245 from Blundell Lane to Painshill 

Interchange in 2002. 

The report was taken to the Local Committee on the 22 September 2003 to approve the 

recommendations and pursue the package of measures.  

These included the following within the current length of the proposed speed limit 

reduction.  

• Improvements to the junction of Stoke Road, Blundell Lane and Station Road. 

• Pedestrian facilities near Mizen Way. 

• New footway between Blundell Lane and Leigh Place 

• Improvements to Fairmile Lane junction including pedestrian facilities 

 

The cost of the entire package (£1.2m) was far in excess of the Committee funds, so it was 

agreed to break the measures down into smaller sections and fund them over a number of 

years. 

The first phase was to introduce a pedestrian crossing in the vicinity of Vincent Road. 

This was constructed during 2005/06 and approved by the Local Committee on the 26
th

 

September 2005 

Phase 2 followed, which included  

• Widening at the Fairmile Lane junction to create a right turn Lane 

• New footway between Fairmile Lane and Ravenswood Close. 

• Pedestrian refuge and traffic islands.  

 

This was constructed during 2008/09 and approved by the Local Committee on the 21
st

 

January 2008. 

2 number vehicle activated signs were also erected at either end to warn drivers travelling 

in excess of the posted maximum speed limit to slow down. 

All of the identified schemes have now been constructed with the exception of the junction 

improvement at Stoke Road/Blundell Lane/Station Road, due to its cost which was 

estimated in excess of £300,000. However during the intervening period the accident history 

has now been reduced to zero (last 3 years plus 2012 to end of August) possibly as a direct 

result of the additional measures introduced. 

Page 4



ANNEXE A 

 

Appendix 2 
Dear John, 
 
We have researched this matter extensively, including new information that has only come to light 
since I wrote to Mr Elbourne, and so I am able to answer your questions now.   
 
Following the Local Committee's approval in June 2011 to seek Cabinet Member approval for the 
departure from policy necessary for the 30mph speed limit, a site meeting was arrange in September 
2011 between Cllr Lake, Cllr Mitchell, Surrey Police and the Area Team Manager.  At this meeting Cllr 
Lake decided to defer a decision and review in a year's time.  The reasons for this decision at the time 
were: 
 

• The collision data gathered showed only 4 speed related collisions in the previous 3 years. The 

remaining collisions were spread along the route with little trend to them. 

• A 30mph limit was unlikely to be self enforcing given the data recently gathered and therefore 

would require increased enforcement to generate compliance, which the Police could not 

guarantee. 

• 30mph would not be in keeping with character of road, this was demonstrated by driving the
[...]
R FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

DATE: 21 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: JASON RUSSELL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
HIGHWAYS  

SUBJECT: SPEED LIMIT A245 STOKE ROAD, STOKE D’ABERNON. 

 
 

KEY ISSUE/DECISION: 

 
To consider whether to endorse the Elmbridge Local Committee’s recommendation 
that the speed limit on the A244 Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon be changed from 40 
mph to 30 mph. Under the scheme of delegation, the authority to endorse a new 
speed limit, which is in discord with the policy, rests with the Cabinet Member for 
Transport & Environment. 
 

DETAILS: 

 
Business Case 
 

1. At its meeting on 20 June 2011, the Elmbridge Local Committee received a 
report setting out the outcome of the speed limit assessments for the A245 
Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon.  A copy of the report presented to the Local 
Committee, together with the minutes from that meeting are attached as 
Annexes. 

 
2. Surrey County Council has a speed management policy for determining and 

applying speed limits on the public highway. This was updated in 2005 to 
reflect the changes arising from the Department of Transport’s revised speed 
limit guidance. Assessed against these criteria the personal injury collision 
rate has been calculated as 47.  

 
3. Tier 1 roads such as the A245 would have a preferred speed limit of 50 or 60 

mph depending upon the rate of personal injury collisions per 100 million 
vehicle km. 50 mph for more than 35 and 60 mph for less than 35 personal 
injury collisions per 100 million vehicle km. 

 

4. As this section of A245 has a collision rate of over 35, the policy states that a 
speed limit of 50 mph should be in force. However, the existing speed limit of 
40 mph is already set below this.  

 

Road 
Current 

limit 

Committee 
preferred 

limit 

‘Preferred 
limit’ under 

policy 

Report 
recommendation 

A245 Stoke Road, 
Stoke D’Abernon 

40 mph 30 mph 50 mph 40 mph 

ANNEXE B

Page 9



5. It is not recommended to increase the existing speed limit to 50 mph, as this 
would be contrary to the views of Surrey Police. 

 

6. To introduce a 30 mph limit, would require the entire removal of all the 
existing 40 mph entry and repeater signage, This would also include all the 
existing 30 mph signs from the side roads, which are currently 30 mph 
already. 

 

7. The only entry signs displaying the 30 mph speed limit to drivers entering 
Cobham and Stoke D’Abernon area would continue to be at the existing 
locations, namely the A245 Painshill, to the north west, A307 Portsmouth 
Road, near Icklingham Road, to the north east, Downside Bridge Road to the 
west, and A245 Woodlands Land to the south. 

 

8. This would accord with both Road Traffic Regulation Act section 81, 82 and 
the Highway Code section 103. 

 

9. This complete absence of reminder speed limit signs could lead to an 
increase of speed as drivers would not be afforded the existing 40 mph 
reminders along the route and the additional information when leaving the 
A245, of the 30 mph signs at each of the side roads. 

 
10. The Local Committee resolved to: 

 
RECOMMEND to the Cabinet Member for Transport & Environment that: 
 
Consideration be given to the reduction of the current speed limit on the A245 
Stoke Road from its existing 40 mph, to 30 mph, between the existing 30 mph 
limit near Leigh Hill Road to a suitable point just east of the Chelsea Football 
Club training ground. 

 

11. Under the scheme of delegation, the authority to endorse a new speed 
limit, which is in discord with the policy, rests with the Cabinet Member for 

Transport & Environment. 
 
12. Vehicular speeds, the casualty record and safety concerns should be 

reviewed 12 months after installation of the revised limit and in the event of 
the new speed limit being ineffective, the policy recommends that remedial 
action be considered. This review may be needed earlier if there are 
extenuating circumstances that warrant prompt action 

  
Consultation 
 

13. Consultation h
[...]
 for 
this decision. 

 
Section 151 Officer commentary 

 
22. The Section 151 officer confirms that all material, financial and business 

issues and risks have been considered in this report. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 It is recommended that: 
 
the Elmbridge Local Committee request for a reduction of the current speed 
limit on the A245 Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon, from its existing 40 mph, to 
30 mph, between the existing 30 mph limit near Leigh Hill Road to a suitable 
point just east of the Chelsea Football Club training ground, not be endorsed. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

ANNEXE B

Page 11



A 30 mph speed limit does not comply with the Speed Limit Policy and is not 
supported by the Police. 
 
 

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

 
If the recommendations are approved, the speed limit will remain at 40 mph. The 
Elmbridge Local Committee will be informed of the outcome of this review. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
Nick Healey, Area Team Manager (NE) - email nick.healey@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Consulted: 
 
Elmbridge Local Committee 
Surrey Police 
 
Informed: 
None 
 
Sources/background papers: 
 
Elmbridge Local Committee Report, 20 June 2011 – A245 Stoke Road, Stoke 
D’Abernon (Annex 1) 
 
Elmbridge Local Committee Report 7 December 2009 – Petition A245 Stoke Road, 
Stoke D’Abernon. 
 
 

 

ANNEXE B

Page 12



!
!

"##$%&'!'&("')!)"!*"%+*!%",,$))&&!

-&*,.'$/0&1!

!

2)"3&!'"+/4!2)"3&!/5+.&'6"6!

2(&&/!*$,$)!+22&22,&6)!

78!9:6&!78;;!
!

!

3&<!$22:&2!
!
"#!$%&#$'!#(!')%!#*'+#,%!#-!')%!.&%%/!01,1'!2..%..,%('!$%+%('03!*(/%$'24%(!
20#(5!6789!:'#4%!;#2/<!:'#4%!=>6?%$(#(@!

!

2:,,+'<!
!
6!.&%%/!01,1'!2..%..,%('!)2.!$%+%('03!?%%(!*(/%$'24%(!20#(5!')%!6789!
:'#4%!;#2/!A?%'B%%(!C100!;#2/!2(/!D##/02(/.!E2(%F@!")1.!$#2/!1.!+*$$%('03!
.*?G%+'!'#!2!8H,&)!.&%%/!01,1'@!!")%!$#2/!+)2$2+'%$!)2.!?%%(!2..%..%/!2.!
*$?2(!/*%!'#!')%!.3.'%,!#-!.'$%%'!015)'1(5@!!")%!I&$%-%$$%/!01,1'.>!)2J%!?%%(!
/%'%$,1(%/!*.1(5!2&&$#&$12'%!)1%$2$+)3!-$#,!:*$$%3>.!.&%%/!,2(25%,%('!
&#01+3!/#+*,%('<!I=%'
[...]
 Cllr Dorothy Mitchell seconded the proposal to reduce 
the speed limit along the Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon to 30mph between the 
present 30mph zone to a suitable point just east of the Chelsea Football Club training 
ground to be determined. This was agreed by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment be asked to 
agree that the speed limit along the Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon be reduced to 
30mph between the present 30mph zone to a suitable point just east of the Chelsea 
Football Club training ground (to be determined).  

 
ALSO, PUBLIC QUESTION  RELATING TO THIS ITEM – ASKED AT THIS 
MEETING 
 
From: Martin Elbourne - Speed Limit Assessment, Stoke Road, Stoke 
D’Abernon  
 
Following the submission of the Stoke Road, Stoke D'Abernon Speed Limit 
Assessment 20 June 2011, will the Committee now exercise their discretion, as 
allowed under the recently approved SCC Speed Limit Policy, and reduce the speed 
limit to 30 mph along the Stoke Road in order to reflect the safety concerns 
expressed by the local residents in their petition (signed by over 200 people) which 
was submitted in September 2009.  
 
The Chairman gave the following response:  
The results of the Stoke Road Assessment are included on the agenda at item 15 for 
consideration by the Committee. At this point there will be a full discussion of the 
issues and Members will have the opportunity to accept officer recommendations or 
resolve to follow a different course.  

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



A245 Stoke Road

Scale 1:15000
02/11/2009© Crown Copyright Licence No. 10019613, Surrey County Council, 2006. Except

A-Z mapping © Copyright of the Publishers Geographers' A-Z Map Company Ltd.
Date:

ANNEXE E

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CALL IN: CABINET MEMBER DECISION OF 21 NOVEMBER 2012
	Annexe A
	Annexe B
	Annexe C
	Annexe D
	Annexe E




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on 10 December 2012 at Committee Room C, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 10 January 2013. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
* Mr Steve Renshaw (Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton (Vice-Chairman) 
A  Mr Victor Agarwal 
A  Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
A  Mr Chris Frost 
* Mrs Pat Frost 
* Simon Gimson 
A  Mr David Goodwin 
A  Mrs Frances King 
* Mr Geoff Marlow 
* Mr Chris Norman 
* Mr Tom Phelps-Penry 
* Mr Michael Sydney 
* Mr Alan Young 
* Mr Steve Cosser 
 
Ex officio Members: 
 
  Mrs Lavinia Sealy, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mr David Munro, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
In attendance 
 
 John Furey, Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

 
72/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were been received from Mike Bennison, Victor Agarwal, David 
Goodwin and Chris Frost. Steve Cosser acted as substitute for Mike 
Bennsion. 
 

73/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

74/12 CALL IN: CABINET MEMBER DECISION OF 21 NOVEMBER 2012  [Item 3] 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Frank Apicella, Surrey Highways 
John Butcher, County Councillor 
David Hollingsworth, Neighbourhood Inspector, Elmbridge 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 6 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman of the Environment & Transport Select Committee 
introduced the witnesses and explained how the call-in meeting would 
be structured. Each witness would be provided with five minutes to 
provide a statement. The Members who called in the decision would 
have the opportunity to speak for five minutes between them, and 
Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment would also have an 
opportunity to speak for five minutes. The Committee would be able to 
ask questions after each speaker. 

 
2. The Chairman of the Environment & Transport Select Committee read 

the following statement: 
 
“As you are all aware, we are here today to consider a call-in of the following 
Cabinet Member decision:  
 
‘That the Elmbridge Local Committee request for a reduction of the current 
speed limit on the A245 Stoke Road, Stoke D’Abernon, from its existing 40 
mph, to 30 mph, between the existing 30 mph limit near Leigh Hill Road to a 
suitable point just east of the Chelsea Football Club training ground, not be 
endorsed.’ 
 
I would like to make clear from the outset that this call-in will not be 
considering the actual decision-making process and I will now set out the 
reasons for this. 
It has been brought to my attention that concerns have been raised as to 
whether the Cabinet Member has the power to refuse to agree a change in a 
speed limit that has been requested by a Local Committee. I have been 
advised by Legal and Democratic Services that this is very much the case. 
 
Under the Scheme of Delegation, the Surrey County Council Constitution 
grants Local Committees the delegated power to set speed limits on roads in 
their area. However, the Scheme of Delegation also states quite clearly that 
the Cabinet Member has the power to determine whether to endorse a speed 
limit proposed by a Local Committee that is in disagreement with the advice of 
police and local officers. If the speed limit in such a situation is not endorsed 
by the Cabinet Member, the speed limit cannot be implemented. The 
requirement of the Cabinet Member’s endorsement for such a proposal is also 
detailed in the Council’s Speed Limit Policy.  
 
This was the case with Stoke Road. Elmbridge Local Committee decided that 
the speed limit should be reduced from 40 mph to 30 mph. However, this is in 
disagreement with both police and local officers who are of the view that the 
speed limit should remain at 40 mph. Therefore, the Cabinet Member was 
required to consider endorsement of the proposed reduced speed limit. 
 
On the 21 November the Cabinet Member decided not to endorse the 
decision of the Elmbridge Local Committee and it was within his power to do 
so. The Cabinet Member could have gone against the advice of the police 
and local officers should he wished, though this would have been in contrast 
to previous practice that the final endorsement of a speed limit be in 
agreement with the view of the police and local officers.  
 



Page 3 of 6 

On this basis, the process behind the Cabinet Member’s decision was sound 
and will not form part of today’s discussion. 
 
The Committee is instead asked to consider quite simply whether they agree 
or disagree with the Cabinet Member’s decision not to endorse the proposed 
speed limit reduction on Stoke Road. I will shortly ask the Members who 
called in the decision to make their case and explain to the Committee why 
they feel the decision should be reconsidered. 
 
Following discussion of the call-in, the Select Committee will be required to 
decide whether they support the Cabinet Member decision or wish to refer it 
back for reconsideration. Should the Committee choose the former, then no 
further action will be taken and the decision will come in to force following 
today’s meeting. Should the Committee choose the latter, the Cabinet 
Member will be required to reconsider the decision within seven working days 
of today’s meeting.” 
 

3. The Members who had called in the Cabinet Member’s decision were 
then invited to speak to the Committee. One Member expressed the 
view that the road in question was not wide enough to take fast 
vehicles, and that it was the sole exit point for five residential roads. 
The other two Members also raised that they felt that a Local 
Committee was be best placed to recognise local circumstances and 
therefore make appropriate decisions in relation to speed-limits in their 
areas. It was stated that the decision had been taken on two previous 
occasions, and that the former portfolio holder for Transport & 
Environment had informally agreed to lower the speed limit after the 
Local Committee had approved the change in June 2011. It was noted 
that the reasons behind this not being implemented were outlined in 
the papers that accompanied the Cabinet Member’s original decision. 

 
4. The Councillor for Elmbridge – Cobham was invited to present his 

views to the Committee. The Committee were informed that the 
Member had attended the Cabinet Member’s Individual Decision 
Making meeting on 21 November 2012, and that he felt he had not 
been given an opportunity to express his views in relation to the 
decision. The Member stated that he believed the accident statistics 
were out of date and referred to a traffic incident on 15 November 
2012 involving three cars. The Committee was informed that the 
location of the Chelsea Football Club training grounds created a 
potential risk, as people tended to congregate around the area. Also 
highlighted was the location of several allotments close to the road.  

 
5. The Surrey Police representative introduced himself and explained 

that he was acting as a substitute for Graham Cannon, Police Road 
Safety and Traffic Officer. The Committee was informed that Surrey 
Police were first contacted in February 2011 to conduct an average 
speed assessment of the road in question. Surrey County Council 
agreed with the assessment and its recommendation a speed limit of 
40mph. Following the Local Committee decision in June 2011 Surrey 
Police drove the route with a representative from Highways in order to 
further assess the road. Surrey Police reported to the Committee that 
there had been 4 speed-related collisions on the road in the previous 3 
years. They further advised that a speed limit of 30mph was unlikely to 



Page 4 of 6 

be self-enforcing, and that they would not guarantee that they would 
be able to allocate the necessary resources to enforce the limit. 

 
6. Surrey Police informed the Committee that the change in speed-limit 

would require the current repeater signs to be removed. These would 
not be replaced with new signage, as it was not in line with 
Government legislation to do so. This would create the effect of 
removing a visible reminder of the speed-limit to motorists and thus 
cause additional safety concerns. It was stated that the statistical data 
indicated that motorists were driving the road at speeds over 30mph 
currently, though the average speed had been recorded as below 
40mph.  

 
7. The Committee queried if the advice by Surrey Police was guided by 

whether or not it was felt that the limit could be enforced. The Surrey 
Police representative clarified that it would be a question of managing 
resources in an appropriate way. It was stated to Committee that 
Surrey Police were unlikely to enforce the limit as a consequence of 
resourcing issues; however, they would undertake occasional checks 
if specifically requested to do so. 

 
8. Members raised a question regarding the impact of reducing the 

speed limit in relation to motorists’ perception of the road. The Surrey 
Police representative outlined that roads had a natural perceived 
speed, and that lowering the speed-limit could create the potential to 
have a reverse effect, causing people to accelerate to a speed they 
felt comfortable with. It was reiterated that this should be taken into 
consideration alongside the removal of any visual reminder of the 
speed-limit. 

 
9. The Surrey Police representative reported to Committee that although 

they would raise no formal objection to a change in the speed-limit, 
they would advise against it. Members asked for further clarification on 
this point. The Surrey Police representative informed the Committee 
that their standard procedure was only to raise a formal objection in 
exceptional circumstances. 

 
10. The Committee invited Frank Apicella from Surrey Highway North East 

Area Team to speak.  He outlined a number of improvements that had 
been implemented along the route which had resulted in a marked 
effect on the personal injury accident record at the crossroads junction 
of Blundell Lane and Station Road, which had been regarded as the 
most dangerous part of the route. The Committee were informed that 
these improvements had reduced the number of accidents from 15 to 
zero over the last three years, and that there had been no accidents in 
2012 up to August.  

 
11. The Committee was informed that a change in speed-limit would mean 

that it was necessary to remove two Vehicle Activated Signs, as these 
could not be re-calibrated to the new speed limit and would need to be 
used elsewhere.  Members challenged the consideration of the cost-
implications of this, and stated that this should not be a factor in the 
case of public safety. It was reiterated that the removal of repeater 
signs would also remove the visual reminder of the limit to motorists, 
which could potentially reduce road safety along the route. This would 



Page 5 of 6 

mean that the area covered by the current 30 mph limit would not be 
differentiated by signage. The environment of the road did not suggest 
to drivers that a 30 mph limit was appropriate, and it was therefore 
likely that drivers would travel at a higher speed as a result. The 
Committee discussed whether the Local Committee would need to 
direct further work to alter the character of the road, and the feasibility 
of implementing this. 

 
12. One Member raised a question as to whether the number of residential 

properties along the road had been in factor in the advice given by the 
Local Highways Manager. It was stated that the speed limit policy 
takes residential properties into account when assessing speed limits.  

 
13. The Cabinet Member for Transport & Environment was invited to 

speak to the Committee. Officers were asked to confirm that the 
Cabinet Member was required to undertake the role of arbitrator in the 
event of a discrepancy between the decision made by a local 
committee and advice from officers. The Cabinet Member outlined that 
in this instance he had actively sought further information, as indicated 
in the Committee papers. This had included a site visit on 15 
November, and The Cabinet Member had agreed with officers that the 
change in speed limit would not be in keeping with the character of the 
road. It was also stated that the Cabinet Member had undertaken 
thorough discussions with the Local Member in advance of the 
Cabinet Member Independent Decision Making Meeting on 21 
November.  

 
14. The Committee was informed by the Cabinet Member that he had 

given consideration to the views of officers, Police and Local 
Members. It was stated that the reduction in fatalities on the road over 
the past three years indicated that previous issues had largely been 
resolved, and that Police advice that they would not prioritise the 
enforcement of a new speed limit was also taken into consideration. 

 
15. Members questioned whether the Cabinet Member had considered 

providing a further recommendation to the Local Committee on this 
occasion, as a precedent had been established for this to happen in 
some instances. The Cabinet Member stated that he had not. One 
Member raised a question as to whether the Cabinet Member felt that 
the process of delegation had been correct in the case of the decision. 
The Committee was informed that the Cabinet Member felt that there 
was a need for an independent view on such occasions where the 
decision by local committees and advice from officers and police had 
been different.     

 
16. The Chairman provided a brief summary of the views presented at the 

meeting, and asked the Committee to consider whether any new 
information had been provided that would suggest the Cabinet 
Member decision had been incorrect. A vote was taken, 7 to 3 in 
favour, that the Select Committee resolve to support the call-in and 
refer the Cabinet Member decision back for reconsideration. 

 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 6 

Resolved: 
 
That the Select Committee refers the decision of the Cabinet Member, made 
on 21 November 2012, not to endorse the Elmbridge Local Committee’s 
request for a reduction of the current speed limit on the A245, Stoke Road, 
Stoke D’Abernon, from its existing 40 mph, to 30 mph, between the existing 
30 mph limit near Leigh Hill Road to a suitable point just east of the Chelsea 
Football Club training ground, back to the Cabinet Member for 
reconsideration. 
 

75/12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 4] 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be at 10.00am on 
10 January 2013. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.30 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


